

Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

Applicant,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Respondent.

**RESPONSE TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION
TO VACATE THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S STAY
OF ITS OWN MANDATE**

Cynthia Richman
Zachary B. Copeland
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Daniel G. Swanson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Mark A. Perry
Counsel of Record
Joshua M. Wesneski
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7511
Mark.Perry@weil.com

Julian W. Kleinbrodt
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission St., Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Apple Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 29.6 Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	3
Reasons for Denying the Application.....	8
I. The Ninth Circuit Applied The Correct Standard.....	11
II. Epic Has Not Established The Prerequisites To Vacatur	16
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Order Is Correct	16
B. The Stay Will Cause No Harm To Epic.....	21
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 11-cv-06714-YGR (N.D. Cal.)	4
<i>Arizonans for Off. English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	21
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	12
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	17
<i>Cameron v. Apple Inc.</i> , 19-cv-03074-YGR (N.D. Cal.)	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	17
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. British Am. Commodity Options Corp.</i> , 434 U.S. 1316 (1977) (Marshall, J., in chambers)	10
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) (Ginsburg, J., in chambers)	12
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	19
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 414 U.S. 1304 (1973) (Marshall, J., in chambers)	9, 10
<i>Krause v. Rhodes</i> , 434 U.S. 1335 (Stewart, J., in chambers)	10

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17
<i>Maggio v. Williams</i> , 464 U.S. 46 (1983) (per curiam).....	12
<i>Meredith v. Fair</i> , 83 S. Ct. 10 (1962) (Black, J., in chambers).....	9
<i>New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013).....	9
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Pete</i> , 525 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>W. Airlines, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987) (O’Connor, J., in chambers).....	9, 21
<i>White v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 1301 (1982).....	12
Other Authorities	
9th Circuit Rule 41-1	2, 14
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 47.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	18

Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (10th ed.
2019)..... 15
